### San Bernardino County Continuum of Care FY 2024-2025 CoC Bonus and Domestic Violence Bonus Projects FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

## Applicants are <u>strongly</u> encouraged to refer to the following for further information and details regarding CoC Bonus and Domestic Violence Bonus Projects applications:

- San Bernardino County Continuum of Care (CoC) FY2024-2025 Domestic Violence (DV) Bonus and CoC Bonus Projects Request for Applications (RFA)
- > 2024 New DV Bonus Scoring Guidelines and 2024 New CoC Bonus Scoring Guidelines
- Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) FY 2024 and FY 2025 Continuum of Care Competition and Renewal or Replacement of Youth Homeless Demonstration Program Grants
- HUD New Projects Detailed Instructions

#### For information and instructions related to e-snaps:

- Visit HUD Exchange at <u>www.hudexchange.info/programs/e-snaps/</u>
- View the <u>Navigating e-snaps</u> video

# The following are Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) and answers regarding the applications for FY 2024 -2025 CoC Competition New CoC Bonus and Domestic Violence (DV) Bonus Projects.

#### Who should be listed as the Collaborative Applicant?

San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services should be listed as the Collaborative Applicant.

#### Is the Match letter required with submission or can it be provided at a later date?

It must be submitted by 2:00pm on Friday, September 6<sup>th</sup> so it can be included with the application when it is evaluated and scored by the local Grant Review Committee.

#### What is the difference between "new projects" and "expansion"

Review the following sections in the Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) in their entirety: Expansion - Section I.B.2.b.(9) New Projects - Section III.C.4

### Do we submit the application in e-snaps when it is ready? If it needs to be emailed, can we use screenshots or the snippet tool?

Applicants are to prepare their applications in e-snaps but <u>NOT</u> click the "Submit" button until instructed to do so by OHS. Once the applications are prepared, it must be exported to PDF using the "Export to PDF" option in e-snaps (in the menu bar on the left side). View the "Navigating esnaps" video at the link above for step-by-step instructions. Once the complete application is exported to PDF, it must be emailed as attachment to <u>homelessrfp@hss.sbcounty.gov</u> by 2:00pm PST on Friday, September 6, 2024. Screenshots or snippets of the application as it appears in esnaps will not be accepted.